



GRAVITA INDIA LIMITED

Regd. office: "Saurabh", Chittora Road, Harsulia Mod, Diggi-Malpura Road, Tehsil-Phagi, Jaipur-303904, Phone: +91-9928070682
 Corporate office: 402, Gravita Tower, A-27-B, Shanti Path, Tilak Nagar, Jaipur-302004, Phone:+91-141-2623266, Fax:+91-141-2621491
 Website: www.gravitaindia.com, Email: info@gravitaindia.com, CIN No. : L29308RJ1992PLC006870

Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2017 (₹ In Lacs)

S.No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended	
		31-Dec-17	30-Sep-17	31-Dec-16	31-Dec-17	31-Dec-16
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
I	Revenue from operations	19,729.43	16,431.02	13,935.77	51,106.71	37,863.26
II	Other income	3.93	39.29	19.30	79.26	57.39
III	Total Income (I+II)	19,733.36	16,470.31	13,955.07	51,185.97	37,920.65
IV	Expenses					
	Cost of materials consumed	16,042.62	13,828.40	8,866.82	39,453.00	24,171.47
	Excise duty	-	-	681.60	963.00	1,636.20
	Purchase of stock-in-trade	1,587.08	529.99	2,352.32	3,586.01	7,260.16
	Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(1,300.00)	(1,009.69)	(5.66)	(2,008.83)	(916.31)
	Employee benefits expense	954.26	809.11	623.27	2,451.61	1,605.29
	Finance costs (refer note 7)	274.78	514.83	279.11	1,009.53	607.83
	Depreciation and amortisation expense	138.29	119.65	85.01	356.90	236.46
	Other expenses	1,066.97	706.80	487.03	2,660.13	1,565.77
	Total Expenses (IV)	18,764.00	15,499.09	13,369.50	48,471.35	36,166.87
V	Profit before tax (III - IV)	969.36	971.22	585.57	2,714.62	1,753.78
VI	Tax expenses					
	(1) Current Tax	203.08	203.89	27.11	544.70	27.11
	(2) Excess provision for tax relating to earlier years written back	(62.70)	-	-	(62.70)	-
	(3) Deferred tax	180.75	124.85	74.18	392.35	237.36
VII	Profit for the period (V-VI)	648.23	642.48	484.28	1,840.27	1,489.31
VIII	Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)					
	A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(8.33)	(3.83)	(58.82)	(17.09)	(63.43)
	A (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	2.88	1.33	20.36	5.91	21.95
	Total Other Comprehensive Income for the period (VIII)	(5.45)	(2.50)	(38.46)	(11.18)	(41.48)
IX	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (VII+VIII)	642.78	639.98	445.82	1,829.09	1,447.83
X	Paid-up equity share capital, equity shares of ₹ 2 each (refer note 8)	1,374.09	1,374.09	1,369.35	1,374.09	1,369.35
XI	Earnings per share (not annualised) in ₹					
	- Basic	0.94	0.94	0.73	2.68	1.47
	- Diluted	0.94	0.93	0.72	2.67	1.46

NOTES:

- The above results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on January 30, 2018. The limited review, as required under regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 has been completed by the Statutory Auditors.
- The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standard ("Ind AS") from 1st April, 2017 and accordingly these financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Ind AS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting", prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India. The impact of transition has been accounted for in the opening reserves (other equity) and the comparative period has been restated accordingly.
- Gravita Employee Welfare Trust [a trust set up for administration of Stock Appreciation Rights Scheme 2017 of the Company] had acquired 35,000 equity shares of the Company from the open market at an average price of ₹ 126.50 per share. As of December 31, 2017 Gravita Employee Welfare Trust (the Trust) holds 35,000 shares (of Face Value of ₹ 2 Each) of the Company.
- Segment information has been provided under the notes forming part of the consolidated unaudited results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2017 as per para 4 of Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 108 "Operating Segment", specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.

**GRAVITA INDIA LIMITED**

Regd. office: "Saurabh", Chittora Road, Harsulia Mod, Diggi-Malpura Road, Tehsil-Phagi, Jaipur-303904, Phone: +91-9928070682
 Corporate office: 402, Gravita Tower, A-27-B, Shanti Path, Tilak Nagar, Jaipur-302004, Phone:+91-141-2623266, Fax:+91-141-2621491
 Website: www.gravitaindia.com, Email: info@gravitaindia.com, CIN No. : L29308RJ1992PLC006870

5. Consequent to introduction of Good and Service Tax (GST) with effect from 1st July, 2017, Central Excise, Value Added Tax (VAT) etc. have been subsumed into GST. In accordance with Indian Accounting Standard -18 on Revenue and Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013 and unlike Excise Duties Like GST, VAT etc. are not part of Revenue. Accordingly the figures for the period upto June 30, 2017 are not strictly relatable to those thereafter. The following additional information is being provided to facilitate to such understanding:

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended	
	31-Dec-17	30-Sep-17	31-Dec-16	31-Dec-17	31-Dec-16
A. Sale of products	19,685.23	16,381.06	13,835.48	50,837.51	37,426.79
B. Excise duty	-	-	681.60	963.00	1,636.20
C. Sale of products excluding excise duty (A-B)	19,685.23	16,381.06	13,153.88	49,874.51	35,790.59

6. Reconciliation between standalone financial results, as previously reported (referred to as 'Previous GAAP') and Ind AS for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2016 is given below:

Particulars	Quarter ended	
	Dec 31, 2016	Dec 31, 2016
Profit and other equity reported under Previous GAAP	445.67	1,444.72
Impact of fair valuation of financial guarantee	3.39	10.14
Impact of measuring ESOP expenses at fair value	0.88	2.65
Impact of Actuarial loss on OCI	58.82	63.43
Deferred Tax adjustments	(19.09)	(16.08)
Impact of amortisation of lease hold land	(0.15)	(0.45)
Impact of Ind AS adjustments on partnership firm	(4.20)	(12.51)
Impact of amortisation of loan processing fee	(1.04)	(2.59)
Net profit as reported under Ind AS	484.28	1,489.31
Other Comprehensive income	(58.82)	(63.43)
Tax adjustments on OCI	20.36	21.95
Total Comprehensive Income as reported under Ind AS	445.82	1,447.83

7. Finance costs include exchange differences arising from foreign currency borrowings to the extent that they are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs.
8. The Company, during the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2017, has allotted Nil and 237,100 equity shares respectively as fully paid up under "Gravita ESOP 2011" Scheme.
9. The financial results include the Company's share of net Profit aggregating ` 0.31 lacs and net loss ` 32.80 lacs for the Quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2017 respectively from three partnership firms viz., M/s Gravita Metals, M/s Gravita Infotech and M/s Recycling Infotech LLP, on the basis of unreviewed financial statements prepared by the management.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
 For Gravita India Limited

Date: January 30, 2018
 Place: Jaipur

Rajat Agrawal
 (Managing Director)